### **County of Yolo**

State of California

**Community Services Department** 

Division of Integrated Waste Management

## **Notice To Contractors**

Sealed proposals for the project to be constructed at the Yolo County Central Landfill, entitled:

# CONSTRUCTION OF THE IN-VESSEL DIGESTER – EQUALIZATION TANK SYSTEM

Shall be submitted by hard copy at the Yolo County Central Landfill, 44090 County Road 28H, Woodland, California 95776 no later than: JULY 22, 2019 @ 11AM at which time they will be publicly opened and read in the Yolo County Central Landfill Conference Room at the above address.

There will be a mandatory pre-bid meeting at **<u>11am on JULY 15, 2019</u>** at the Yolo County Central Landfill, located at 44090 County Road 28H, Woodland. Directions to the Yolo County Central Landfill can be found at:

http://www.yolocounty.org/community-services/planning-public-works/integrated-wastemanagement-division/central-landfill#Directions

**General work description**: The project is located at the Yolo County Central Landfill, bounded by County Road 104 on the west and County Road 28H on the south, approximately three (3) miles northeast of the City of Davis. (See location map on cover sheet of Plans).

## Yolo County Central Landfill 44090 County Road 28H Woodland, CA 95776

Normal operating hours are Monday through Saturday 6:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., and Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. The work to be performed under this contract consists of furnishing all equipment, materials, and tools; performing all required labor; and completing all work necessary for the construction of the following:

**CONSTRUCTION OF THE IN-VESSEL DIGESTER – EQUALIATION TANK SYSTEM** which includes installation of a steel corrugated equalization tank, installation of the *Dual Purpose Liquid Agitation and Routing System, pH Adjustment System,* installation of a

submersible grinder pump into an existing sump, HDPE pipes, pipe bracing, flowmeters, fittings, valves, other valve assemblies, instrumentation, and all miscellaneous related work.

#### **BID SCHEDULE**

ltem No.	Description	Section Reference <sup>(1)</sup>	Estimate Quantity	Unit
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	12	1	L.S.
2	Steel Corrugated Tank	13	1	L.S.
3	Dual Purpose Liquid Agitation and Routing System	13	1	L.S.
4	pH Adjustment System	13	1	L.S.
5	Submersible Grinder Pump	13	1	EA
6	Field Instrumentation and Control Equipment	18, 19, 21	1	L.S.
7	Testing and Quality Control	20	1	L.S.

(1) The Section Reference corresponds with the Section number within the Technical Provisions where the measurement and payment is described.

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the County of Yolo does not expressly or by implication agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of work, or to omit portions of work, as may be deemed necessary or advisable by the ENGINEER.

CONTRACTOR shall possess a valid A license and DIR number in order to submit a bid. The CONTRACTOR must be properly Licensed as a CONTRACTOR from contract award through contract acceptance in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10164.

Bids are required for the entire work described herein. The County reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

This contract is subject to state contract nondiscrimination and compliance requirements pursuant to Government Code, Section 12990.

Project plans, special provisions, bid proposal forms, and addenda for this project can be downloaded at no cost at <u>www.bidsync.com</u>. It is the bidder's responsibility to register at <u>www.bidsync.com</u> to ensure notification of all addenda. It is the bidder's responsibility to arrange for printing services to obtain printed copies of the bid documents.

Per Public Works Contractor Registration Law [SB 854], Contractors and Subcontractors who intend to bid or perform work on this Project must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations. Information is available at: <u>http://www.dir.ca.gov/Public-Works/PublicWorks.html</u>

The contract documents may be examined at the office of the Yolo County Central Landfill, and at the following locations:

Construction Bidboard, Inc. McGraw-Hill Construction Sacramento Builders' Exchange, Sacramento El Dorado Builders'Exchange, Cameron Park

Questions must be submitted in writing through <u>www.bidsync.com</u> by JULY 17, 2019 Answers will be posted on <u>www.bidsync.com</u> by JULY 18, 2019 @11AM. Every answer will constitute an addendum to the Specifications.

Inquiries or questions based on alleged patent ambiguity of the plans, specifications or estimate must be communicated as a bidder inquiry prior to bid opening. Any such inquiries or questions, submitted after bid opening, will not be treated as a bid protest.

The successful bidder shall furnish a payment bond and a performance bond, each in the full amount of the contract price. These bonds shall be executed by a surety specified in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 995.310.

The County of Yolo affirms that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, Disadvantaged Business Enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to

this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

Pursuant to Section 1773 of the Labor Code, the general prevailing wage rates in the county in which the work is to be done have been determined by the Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations. These wage rates are set forth in the General Prevailing Wage Rates for this project, available for review at Yolo County Central Landfill, 44090 County Road 28H, Woodland, California and available from the California Department of Industrial Relations' internet web site at <a href="http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD">http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD</a>. Future effective general prevailing wage rates which have been predetermined and are on file with the California Department of Industrial Relations are referenced but not printed in the General Prevailing Wage Rate Determinations. Federal minimum wage rates for this project as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor are set forth in the "Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions, Proposal and Contract" book that may be examined at the offices described above. Addenda to modify the Federal minimum wage rates, if necessary, will be issued to holders of "Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions, Proposal and Contract" book.

At the time this contract is awarded, the CONTRACTOR and SUBCONTRACTORs must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations in conformance with Labor Code Section 1725.5. This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

No bid will be received unless it is made on a proposal form furnished by Yolo County Department of Community Services, either by a hard copy or downloaded from the aforementioned bid exchanges or www.bidsync.com. Copies or facsimiles of the bidder's completed and executed proposal forms submitted as a bid will be rejected. Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check, cashier's check, or bidder's bond made payable to Yolo County for an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the amount of bid, such guaranty to be forfeited should the bidder to whom the contract is awarded fail to enter into the contract. If a bond is used, it must be signed by the bidder and by a signatory of an authorized surety company all as provided by law.

The engineers estimate for this project is \$285,000.

120 (WORKING DAYS) working days are allowed for completion of the work.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_2019.

Ramin Yazdani,

DIRECTOR,

DIVISION OF INTEGRATED WASTE MANAGEMENT

By: Jan John